

LITEM NO.11

S U P R E M E

COURT NO.11  
C O U R T O F  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION XIA

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21013-  
21014/2008

MEENAKSHIKUTTY AMMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THACHU NAIR (D) BY LRS.& ORS.  
(Office Report on Default)

Respondent(s)

Date: 18/02/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anup Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.21013/2008

After having succeeded in persuading the Court to pass an interim order on 05.09.2008, the petitioner has failed to take effective steps for service of notice upon respondent Nos. 3 and 4. This by itself is sufficient to vacate the interim order, but in the interest of justice, I give one opportunity to the petitioner to take effective steps for service of notice upon respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

Appropriate application in this regard be filed within seven days. If the application is filed, the same be listed before the Court/Chamber Judge within one week of its filing.

For today's adjournment, the petitioner shall deposit cost of Rs.5,000/- with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee.

If the petitioner fails to comply with this order, the special leave petition shall stand automatically dismissed.

(Rama Chopra)  
P.A.

(Veena Khera)  
Court Master